

No. APL-2022-00075

To be argued by:
MATTHEW W. GRIECO
15 minutes requested

State of New York
Court of Appeals

In the Matter of the Application of

TERRENCE STEVENS, et al.,

Petitioners-Respondents,

v.

THE NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE SERVICES, et al.,

Respondents-Appellants,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78
of the Civil Practice Law & Rules.

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
JUDITH N. VALE
Deputy Solicitor General
MATTHEW W. GRIECO
Senior Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York
Attorney for Appellants
28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-8014
(212) 416-8962 (f)
matthew.grieco@ag.ny.gov

Dated: November 22, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
POINT I	
PETITIONERS LACK STANDING	3
A. The Remote Possibility That Petitioners Might One Day Be Affected by the Familial Search Rule Does Not Constitute Injury in Fact.	3
1. This Court’s precedents foreclose petitioners’ claim that any marginal increase in risk of future harm constitutes injury in fact.	3
2. None of the cases on which petitioners rely supports their theory of standing.....	6
B. Petitioners Also Do Not Satisfy the Zone-of-Interests Test.....	10
POINT II	
THE FAMILIAL SEARCH RULE FALLS SQUARELY WITHIN THE AGENCIES’ DELEGATED STATUTORY AUTHORITY.....	12
A. Petitioners Misconstrue the DNA Databank Act and Ignore How Familial Searches Actually Work.....	13
1. The familial search rule falls squarely within the Commission’s authority to designate methodologies for forensic DNA testing.....	14

	Page
2. The rule also falls within the Commission’s authority to promulgate standards for the determination of a match, because a familial search identifies a partial match.....	21
B. Petitioners’ Arguments Under the <i>Boreali</i> Doctrine Are Mistaken.....	28
1. This case presents a question of statutory interpretation, not separation of powers.....	28
2. Consideration of the <i>Boreali</i> factors confirms that the Commission acted within its statutory mandate.	30
a. Petitioners’ arguments transform the first <i>Boreali</i> factor into a tool to challenge the policies of the DNA Databank Act itself, not the familial search rule.....	30
b. Petitioners’ arguments under the remaining <i>Boreali</i> factors are mistaken.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Boreali v. Axelrod</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 1 (1987)	28-29, 31, 38
<i>Columbia Mem. Hosp. v. Hinds</i> , 38 N.Y.3d 253 (2022)	19
<i>Garcia v. New York City Dept. of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 601 (2018)	28, 30, 36, 38-39
<i>Lino v. City of New York</i> , 101 A.D.3d 552 (1st Dep't 2012)	6
<i>Matter of Association for a Better Long Island, Inc. v. New York State Dept. of Env'tl. Conservation</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 1 (2014)	4, 8-9
<i>Matter of Gernatt Asphalt Prods. v. Town of Sardinia</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 668 (1996)	7
<i>Matter of Gruber</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 225 (1996)	25
<i>Matter of LeadingAge N.Y. v. Shah</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 249 (2018)	36-38
<i>Matter of New York Statewide Coalition of Hispanic Chambers of Commerce v. New York City Dept. of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 681 (2014)	38
<i>Matter of Schwartz v. Morgenthau</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 427 (2006)	10
<i>Matter of Sun-Brite Car Wash v. Board of Zoning & Appeals of Town of N. Hempstead</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 406 (1987)	7-8

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Matter of Transactive Corp. v. Dept. of Soc. Servs.</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 579 (1998)	11
<i>New York PIRG v. Carey</i> , 42 N.Y.2d 527 (1977)	10
<i>New York State Assn. of Nurse Anesthetists v. Novello</i> , 2 N.Y.3d 207 (2004)	4, 29
<i>People v. Page</i> , 35 N.Y.3d 199 (2020)	24
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 2022 N.Y. Slip Op. 22355 (Sup. Ct. Monroe County Nov. 21, 2022)	9
<i>State v. Bortree</i> , 2021-Ohio-2873 (Ct. App. Aug. 23, 2021)	17
<i>Town of Waterford v. New York State Dept. of Env'tl. Conservation</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 652 (2012)	20

Laws and Administrative Sources

Executive Law

§ 995	2, 13-15, 17-18, 20
§ 995-a	12, 35
§ 995-b	1-2, 14, 18-21, 23, 26
§ 995-c	11-13, 26
State Administrative Procedure Act § 202	32
9 N.Y.C.R.R.	
§ 6192.1	14
§ 6192.3	16, 24-25, 34-35, 39

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> § 36 (2012)	20
Governor’s Approval Mem. (Aug. 2, 1994), <i>in</i> Bill Jacket for ch. 737 (1994)	11, 34
Introducer’s Mem. in Supp. (March 19, 2012), <i>in</i> Bill Jacket for ch. 19 (2012)	12
<i>Match</i> , <i>Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary</i> (last visited Nov. 22, 2022), https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/match	24
